
 
 
 

 
James Whiteman 

Managing Director 
 

 

 

Guildford Borough Council 

Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB 

www.guildford.gov.uk 

Contact Officer:   

Sophie Butcher, Democratic Services Officer   

 
 

17 November 2020 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE on 
WEDNESDAY 25 NOVEMBER 2020 at 7.00 pm.  This meeting can be accessed 
remotely via Microsoft Teams in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities 
and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and 
Crime Panel Meeting) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
If for any reason Councillors lose their wi-fi connectivity to the meeting and you are 
unable to re-join using the link on the Outlook Calendar invitation, please re-join using 
the telephone number +44 020 3855 4748.  You will be prompted to input a conference 
ID: 854 410 936#. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
James Whiteman 
Managing Director 
 
 

MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

Chairman: Councillor David Goodwin 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Dennis Booth 

 
Councillor Tim Anderson 
Councillor Graham Eyre 
Councillor Gillian Harwood 
Councillor Gordon Jackson 
Councillor Ted Mayne 
Councillor Ann McShee 
Councillor Bob McShee 
 

Councillor Masuk Miah 
Councillor Marsha Moseley 
Councillor Maddy Redpath  
Councillor Will Salmon 
Councillor James Steel 
Councillor Catherine Young 
 

 
 

QUORUM 5 
 
 

Page 1



 

 

 

THE COUNCIL’S STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK  
 

Vision – for the borough 
 
For Guildford to be a town and rural borough that is the most desirable place to live, work 
and visit in South East England. A centre for education, healthcare, innovative cutting-edge 
businesses, high quality retail and wellbeing. A county town set in a vibrant rural 
environment, which balances the needs of urban and rural communities alike. Known for 
our outstanding urban planning and design, and with infrastructure that will properly cope 
with our needs. 
 
 
Three fundamental themes and nine strategic priorities that support our vision: 
 

Place-making   Delivering the Guildford Borough Local Plan and providing the range 
of housing that people need, particularly affordable homes 

 
  Making travel in Guildford and across the borough easier  
 
  Regenerating and improving Guildford town centre and other urban 

areas 
 
 
Community   Supporting older, more vulnerable and less advantaged people in 

our community 
 
  Protecting our environment 
 
  Enhancing sporting, cultural, community, and recreational facilities 
 
 
Innovation   Encouraging sustainable and proportionate economic growth to 

help provide the prosperity and employment that people need 
 
  Creating smart places infrastructure across Guildford 
 
  Using innovation, technology and new ways of working to improve 

value for money and efficiency in Council services 
 
 
Values for our residents 
 

 We will strive to be the best Council. 

 We will deliver quality and value for money services. 

 We will help the vulnerable members of our community. 

 We will be open and accountable.  

 We will deliver improvements and enable change across the borough. 
 

Page 2



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 In accordance with the local Code of Conduct, a councillor is required to 
disclose at the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) that they may 
have in respect of any matter for consideration on this agenda.  Any councillor 
with a DPI must not participate in any discussion or vote regarding that matter 
and they must also withdraw from the meeting immediately before consideration 
of the matter. 
  
If that DPI has not been registered, the councillor must notify the Monitoring 
Officer of the details of the DPI within 28 days of the date of the meeting. 
  
Councillors are further invited to disclose any non-pecuniary interest which may 
be relevant to any matter on this agenda, in the interests of transparency, and to 
confirm that it will not affect their objectivity in relation to that matter. 
 

3   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 23 
September 2020. 
 

4   ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee. 
 

5   LICENSING COMMITTEE ITEMS  

 5.1   Licensing Act 2003: Review of Statement of Licensing Policy  
(Pages 9 - 50) 

  That the Committee recommends that Full Council on 8 December 
adopts the Statement of Licensing Policy 2021-26 at Appendix 1 
following Public consultation.  

6   LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 51 - 54) 
 

 
PLEASE CONTACT US TO REQUEST THIS DOCUMENT IN 

AN ALTERNATIVE FORMAT

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

23 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
* Councillor David Goodwin (Chairman) 

* Councillor Dennis Booth (Vice-Chairman) 
 

* Councillor Tim Anderson 
  Councillor Graham Eyre 
* Councillor Gillian Harwood 
* Councillor Gordon Jackson 
  Councillor Ted Mayne 
* Councillor Ann McShee 
* Councillor Bob McShee 
 

* Councillor Masuk Miah 
* Councillor Marsha Moseley 
* Councillor Maddy Redpath 
* Councillor Will Salmon 
* Councillor James Steel 
* Councillor Catherine Young 
 

 
*Present 

L8   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Graham Eyre and Ted Mayne. 
 

L9   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

No disclosures of interest were declared. 
 

L10   MINUTES  
The minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 27 May 2020 were approved and signed by 
the Chairman. 
 

L11   ANNOUNCEMENTS  
The Chairman had no announcements. 
 

L12   REVIEW OF THE TAXIS AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY  
The Committee received an update from the Licensing Team Leader regarding the Taxi and 
Private Hire Licensing policy which was introduced in December 2015.  It was reviewed in 
February 2018 to include a uniform convictions policy for Surrey and required drivers to 
undertake Safeguarding Awareness training.  Since that time, there had been no legislative 
changes but in July 2020, new statutory standards were introduced which licensing authorities 
must have regard to.  These standards focus on the role the Licensing Authority have in 
protecting the public, particularly the vulnerable and children.  Guildford Borough Council 
already operated in accordance with a lot of the standards outlined.  The draft policy was 
recommended for public consultation with the Taxi User Groups as well as the Taxi Trade.  It 
was anticipated that the final Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy would be presented 
following consultation for adoption by the Licensing Committee in early 2021.   
  
The Committee queried whether there were any electric vehicles in the existing taxi fleet.  The 
Licensing Team Leader confirmed that there were a number of Toyota Prius vehicles as well as 
hybrid cars to help conserve fuel.  The Committee had recently received training in relation to 
the new statutory standards which they commended as well as the inclusion of CCTV in the 
policy.   
  
The Committee having considered the report; 
  
RESOLVED that the draft Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy was approved for consultation 
for a period of twelve weeks.   

Page 5

Agenda item number: 3



 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

23 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 
 

  

L13   BUSINESS AND PLANNING ACT FOR THE LICENSED TRADE  
 

The Committee received a report from the Licensing Team Leader regarding the Business and 
Planning Act for the Licensed Trade which was a new piece of legislation designed to help the 
hospitality sector open up following the impacts upon local businesses since the coronavirus 
lockdown.  The Act relaxed the sale of alcohol by allowing all premises with an on sales licence 
an automatic entitlement to off-sales and introduced a fast track process to obtain a ‘Pavement 
Licence’ to enable establishments to put tables and chairs outside of their premises.  Currently 
tables and chairs permissions were granted as Pavement licences by Surrey County Council, 
the Highways Authority, under Part 7A of the Highways Act 1980.  The fee varied between local 
authorities and there was a time consuming 28-day consultation.  The new temporary 
measures placed a cap on the application fee for businesses, and introduced a new 14-day 
determination period, ensuring that businesses could obtain licences in a timely and cost 
effective manner aiding their financial recovery.  The cost of the permission was capped at 
£100 and the temporary permission would last until 30 September 2021.  In order to provide 
guidance for applicants and a framework for consistent decision making, a Policy concerning 
the Pavement Licensing Function had been drafted and consulted upon with key stakeholders.  
The Council currently had 15 pavement licences and had encountered no issues with those 
premises.  
  
The Committee discussed the policy and queried how the government’s recent decision to 
require all premises to close at 10pm, to limit the spread of coronavirus, would affect the off-
sales of alcohol.  The Licensing Team Leader confirmed that the government legislation 
requiring premises to close at 10pm included all off-sales transactions and those customers 
drinking outside would therefore have to leave the premises at that point.  The Committee 
commended the temporary Act for assisting local businesses and commended the work of the 
Licensing Team in setting up this new regime in Guildford.  The Committee were also 
concerned about a proliferation of street furniture and its impact upon accessibility for those 
people using wheelchairs or who were partially sighted.  The Licensing Team Leader stated 
that a mandatory condition was attached to all Pavement Licences that required all premises to 
keep their outside space accessible.  A plan had to be submitted by the licence holder in order 
to comply with accessibility requirements.  The Licensing Authority also had the power to 
revoke licences.  The Committee was also concerned about outdoor heaters and their 
increased use during the winter months and associated dangers with them being knocked over 
by patrons.  The Licensing Team Leader confirmed that applicants had to list any outside 
heaters on the application form and were not permitted unless they had written consent from 
the Licensing Authority.   
  
The Committee having considered the report; 
  
RESOLVED to approve the draft Pavement Licensing Policy 2020-21.  
   

L14   LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
The Committee noted its work programme and discussed a query raised regarding the 
requirement for a policy that regulated the setting up of dog walking businesses within Green 
Belt land.  The Licensing Team Leader confirmed that national legislation required people who 
were operating Dog Day Care businesses, or the business of boarding dogs from their homes 
to obtain a licence.   However, if people were simply picking up dogs from people’s homes and 
taking them straight out for a walk and returning the dogs to their home addresses, there was 
currently no requirement for such businesses to obtain a licence.  The RSPCA were currently 
lobbying the government for dog walking to be legislated.   
  
The meeting finished at 7.45 pm 
 

Page 6

Agenda item number: 3



 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

23 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 
 

Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 

Page 7

Agenda item number: 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Licensing Report    

Ward(s) affected: All Wards 

Report of the Director of Service Delivery 

Author: Mike Smith 

Tel: 01483 444387 

Email: mike.smith@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: James Steel 

Tel: 07518 995615 

Email: james.steel@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 25 November 2020 

 

Licensing Act 2003  
Review of Statement of Licensing Policy 

 

 

Executive Summary 
 
The Council in its role as the Licensing Authority under the Licensing Act 2003 has a duty to 
prepare and keep under review its Statement of Licensing Policy.  The policy sets out how the 
Licensing Authority seeks to promote the four licensing objectives during the licensing 
process.   

 

The current policy is due for review by January 2021 and following a public consultation 
exercised as approved by the Committee on 27 May, the Policy as consulted upon is 
presented for approval. 

  

Recommendation Committee 

 
That the Committee recommends that Full Council on 8 December adopts the Statement of 
Licensing Policy 2021-26 at Appendix 1 following Public consultation.  
 
Reason(s) for Recommendation:  
 
To ensure the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy is revised in line with statutory 
timescales. 
 
Is the report (or part of it) exempt from publication? 
No 
 

 

Page 9

Agenda item number: 5(1)



 

 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek the Committee’s approval to consult on the 
revisions to the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy as required by the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

 
2.  Strategic Priorities 
 

2.1 The review of the Licensing Act 2003 Policy will contribute to our fundamental 
themes as follows: 
 

 Place making – regenerating and improving Guildford town centre 
through well-regulated licensed establishments. 

 Community – enhancing sporting, cultural, community and recreational 
facilities. 

 Innovation – Encouraging sustainable and proportionate economic 
growth to help provide the prosperity and employment that people need. 

   
3.  Background 
 
3.1 The Council in its role as the Licensing Authority under the Licensing Act 2003 

has a duty to prepare and keep under review its Statement of Licensing Policy.  
 

3.2 The policy sets out how the Licensing Authority seeks to promote the four 
licensing objectives during the licensing process.  The four Licensing objectives 
under the Act are: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 Public safety  

 Prevention of public nuisance 

 Protection of children from harm 
 

3.3 The current Statement of Licensing Policy, adopted by Council on 8 December 
2015, took effect from 7 January 2016 for a maximum period of 5 years.  
Consequently, the current Policy is due for review by 7 January 2021. 

 
3.4 On 27 May the Licensing Committee considered a report containing an updated 

policy for consultation and approved public consultation exercise on the draft 
policy for a period of 12 weeks. 

 

4.  Consultations 
 

4.1 Full, formal consultation took place with members of the public, community 
stakeholders, specific groups and individuals as listed in section 5(3) of the 
Licensing Act 2003. These were; 

 

 The Chief Officer of Surrey Police 

 Surrey Fire & Rescue Authority 

 The Primary Care Trust Director of Public Health 

 Persons / bodies representative of local premises licence holders 

Page 10

Agenda item number: 5(1)



 

 
 

 Persons / bodies representative of local club premises certificate holders 

 Persons / bodies representative of local personal licence holders 

 Persons / bodies representative of businesses and residents in its area 
 

4.3 In addition, we consulted with Surrey Trading Standards, Surrey Safeguarding 
Children Board, Guildford Borough Council Environmental Health (Pollution 
Control), Guildford Borough Council Environmental Health (Health & Safety) and 
Guildford Borough Council Planning Department.  The public were invited to 
respond to the consultation via promotion on the Council website and social 
media. 

 

4.4 Consultation ran from 6 July until 4 September.  Consultees were directed to a 
consultation page on the Council’s website containing a copy of the draft policy, 
in addition to a questionnaire to capture responses. 

  

4.5 No responses to the public consultation were received.   

 

4.6 As no responses to the draft Policy were received, the Policy is presented for 
approval without any amendments to the draft considered by Licensing 
Committee on 27 May. 

 

5.  Key Risks 
 
5.1 The current Statement of Licensing Policy, adopted by Council on 8 December 

2015, took effect from 7 January 2016 for a maximum period of 5 years. 
Consequently, the Council has a statutory duty to review the current Policy by 7 
January 2021. 

 
6. Financial Implications 
 
6.1 There are no financial implications for the Council as a result of carrying out a 

public consultation on the draft Statement of Licensing Policy.  
 

7. Legal Implications 
 
7.1      The Council is required to have a Statement of Licensing Policy under section 5 

of the Licensing Act 2003.  The Statement of Licensing Policy provides the 
framework in which the Council’s licensing function is administered and sets out 
the Council’s approach under the Licensing Act 2003.  

 
7.2 The Licensing Act 2003 requires a statutory review of the Statement of Licensing 

Policy every 5 years, but it does not prevent an earlier review.  
 
7.3 The Licensing Authority must have regard to the statutory guidance issued under 

section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 when drafting its policy. The latest version, 
issued by the Home Office in April 2018, has been considered during the drafting 
of the Statement of Policy.  

 

Page 11

Agenda item number: 5(1)



 

 
 

8.  Human Resource Implications 
 
8.1 There are no Humans Resource implications.   
 
9.  Equality and Diversity Implications 
 
9.1 Under the public sector equality duty as set out in the Equality Act 2010, public 

authorities are required to have due regard to the need to eliminate unlawful 
discrimination, harassment and victimisation as well as advancing equality of 
opportunity and fostering good relations between people who share a protected 
characteristic and those who do not. 

 
9.2  The protected grounds covered by the equality duty are: age, disability, sex, 

gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, and 
sexual orientation. The equality duty also covers marriage and civil partnership, 
but only in respect of eliminating unlawful discrimination. 

 
9.3  The law requires that this duty to have due regard be demonstrated in decision 

making processes. Assessing the potential impact on equality of proposed 
changes to policies, procedures and practices is one of the key ways in which 
public authorities can demonstrate that they have had due regard to the aims of 
equality duty. 

 
9.4 Improving measures in the Council’s Licensing Policy to promote the 

Safeguarding and Equalities agendas will encourage members of the public from 
all groups to enjoy licensed venues in Guildford.  Additionally, venues providing a 
varied offering contribute to Guildford’s Purple Flag aims of offering a safe and 
diverse night out. 

 
10. Climate Change/Sustainability Implications 

 
10.1 There are no climate change or sustainability implications to the review of the 

Licensing Act 2003 Policy. 
 

11.  Summary of Options 
 

11.1 After considering the report, the Committee may either: 

 Recommend Full Council approve the Policy at Appendix 1 following public 
consultation, or 

 Recommend Full Council approve the Policy with amendments  

 

12.  Conclusion 
 
12.1 The Council in its role as the Licensing Authority under the Licensing Act 2003 

has a duty to prepare and keep under review its Statement of Licensing Policy.  
The current Policy is due for review by 7 January 2021 and a revised draft Policy 
has been subject of a three-month public consultation exercise. 

 
12.2 Following the consultation exercise, there are no consultation responses to the 

draft Policy to be considered by the Licensing Committee.  As such, Licensing 

Page 12

Agenda item number: 5(1)



 

 
 

Committee is invited to recommend adoption of the Policy by Full Council on 8 
December 2020. 

 
13.  Background Papers 
 
13.1 Guildford Borough Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2015-20 

 

13.2 Revised Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 

 
13.3 Minutes of Licensing Committee held on 27 May 2020 
 
13.4 Local Government Association Councillor Handbook – Licensing Act 2003 
 
14.  Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – Guildford Borough Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2021-26 
 
Please ensure the following service areas have signed off your report. Please complete 
this box and do not delete. 

 

Service Sign off date 

Finance / S.151 Officer 2 October 2020 

Legal / Governance 28 September 
2020 

HR 2 October 2020 

Equalities 2 October 2020 

Lead Councillor 2 October 2020 

CMT 14 October 

Committee Services 22 September 
2020 

Page 13

Agenda item number: 5(1)

https://www.guildford.gov.uk/media/16947/Statement-of-Licensing-Policy/pdf/LA_policy_v5_final_(2).pdf?m=636087680368600000
https://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=t&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=web&cd=1&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=2ahUKEwj-yPj74ILlAhVsUhUIHeDqBO0QFjAAegQIAhAC&url=https%3A%2F%2Fassets.publishing.service.gov.uk%2Fgovernment%2Fuploads%2Fsystem%2Fuploads%2Fattachment_data%2Ffile%2F705588%2FRevised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf&usg=AOvVaw0kPFZv4kwdbdnOH0LgN47k
https://www2.guildford.gov.uk/councilmeetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=146&MId=1070&Ver=4
https://www.local.gov.uk/licensing-act-2003-councillors-handbook-england-and-wales


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Statement of Licensing Policy 
Licensing Act 2003 
 

 
 
 

Effective: 7 January 2021 
Version 1.1 – Policy for Approval following Consultation 
November 2020 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 15

Agenda item number: 5(1)
Appendix 1

https://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&url=https://www.visitsurrey.com/things-to-do/shopping/shopping-in-guildford-town-centre-p492551&psig=AOvVaw1UxBJZWyHTRFN6G0vUcQNp&ust=1591128321474000&s
[...]
order 
and nuisance which could occur in some areas 

 The control of underage drinking 
 
Section 2.1 Scope of the Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
2.1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 sets out the legal framework for the Licensing 

Authority to licence the following activities:  

 Retail sale of alcohol 

 The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club 

 Regulated entertainment 

 Late night refreshment 
 
2.1.2 These activities are controlled through a system of:  
 

 Premises licences  

 Club premises certificates  

 Personal licences 

 Temporary event notices  
 
2.1.3 For definitions of these activities and information on the different types of 

licences available further information may be found on the government 
website by following this link.  

 
2.1.4 The Act requires the Licensing Authority to carry out its licensing functions to 

promote the licensing objectives. Guildford Borough Council as the Licensing 
Authority takes its responsibilities under the Licensing Act seriously and will 
use all available powers to promote the four licensing objectives;  

 

 The prevention of crime and disorder  

 Public safety  

 The prevention of public nuisance  

 The protection of children from harm.  
 
2.1.5 Further detail and explanation of the licensing objectives may be found within 

the Revised Guidance under Section 182 Licensing Act 2003, which may be 
found on the government website by following this link. 

 
2.1.6 The Act requires the Licensing Authority to prepare and publish a statement of 

its licensing policy every five years.  
 

Page 19

Agenda item number: 5(1)
Appendix 1

http://www.gov.uk/alcohol-licensing
http://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003


 

6 
 

2.1.7 This Statement of Licensing Policy fulfils this requirement and has been 
prepared in accordance with the revised guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under Section 182 of the Li
[...]
f late night refreshment (sale of hot food and 
drink to the public between 11.00 pm and 5.00 am). 

 

Page 22

Agenda item number: 5(1)
Appendix 1



 

9 
 

6.2 Some activities carried out by clubs need to be licensed under the Act but 
generally clubs are treated differently to commercial premises.  

 
6.3 In determining applications for Premises Licences and Club Premises 

Certificates the Licensing Authority will have regard to the guidance issued by 
the Secretary of State under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and any 
secondary legislation.  

 
6.4 It is important that applications for Premises Licences and Club Premises 

Certificates properly address the four licensing objectives by providing as 
much detail as possible on the application form.  

 
6.5 The application must be supported by a comprehensive operating schedule. 

This schedule must specify the steps which the applicant proposes to take in 
order to promote each of the licensing objectives. 

 
6.6 A club is an organisation where members have joined together for a particular 

reason i.e. social, sporting or political and have combined to buy alcohol in 
bulk as members of the organisation for supply to their members. In order to 
apply for a Club Premises Certificate the club needs to be a ‘Qualifying Club’.  

 
6.7 A Qualifying Club; 
 

 Has rules whereby membership is not instant. There must be a minimum 
of 2 days between applications for membership and admission which 
includes the privileges of membership (i.e. use of facilities and the 
consumption of alcohol)  

 Has not less than 25 members 

 Must be conducted in good faith and have full accountability to its 
members 

 Must not supply alcohol to members, otherwise than by or on behalf of the 
club.  

 
6.8 A Qualifying Club is entitled to certain benefits unlike a licensed premises; 
  

 No need for Personal Licence Holders on the premise  

 No need for Designated Premises Supervisors  

 More limited rights o
[...]
 to comply with legal 
requirements and local Policy. 

 
8.7 For details on the pre-application service, and fees please see the Council’s 

website.   
 
8.8 Applicants are advised that if applications are submitted incorrectly, 

applications will be rejected with applicants directed to re-apply, including 
paying the required fee. 

 
Section 9 - Variations (Minor and Full) 
 
9.1 Both Premises Licences and Club Premises Certificates may be varied under 

the Licensing Act 2003.  
 
9.2 A minor variation is a simplified process with a set statutory fee applicable to 

all premises and clubs. There is a requirement to advertise the application by 
displaying a notice on the premises. Decisions on a minor variation are 
delegated to officers and there is no right to a hearing. The Licensing 
Authority must consult all relevant responsible authorities on an application for 
a minor variation and take their views into account.  

 
9.3 Minor variations are those which cannot adversely impact on the licensing 

objectives and generally fall into four categories which are:- 
 

 Minor changes to the structural layout which does not; 

Page 26

Agenda item number: 5(1)
Appendix 1

http://www.gov.uk/government/publications/alcohol-licensing-fee-levels


 

13 
 

o Increase the capacity for drinking (increasing floor area for patrons 
drinking etc.) 

o Affecting access or egress (blocking fire exits or escape routes) 
o Impede or remove noise reduction measures at the premises 

(removing acoustic lobbies etc.) 

 Small adjustments to licensing hours 

 Removal of out of date, irrelevant or unenforceable conditions or the 
addition of volunteered conditions 

 Addition of a licensable activity where similar activities already exist.  
 
9.4 Full guidance for applicants on minor variations can be found on the 

Government website by following this link . 
 
9.5 Full variations follow the same procedure as that for a new Premises Licence 

with the need for advertisement on the premises and in the newspaper in 
addition to the statutory consultation. 

 
9.6 The areas in which a premises licence may be varied include; 
 

 Varying the hours during which a licensable activity is permitted 

 Adding or removing licensable activities 

 Amending, adding or removing conditions within a licence 

 Altering any aspect of the layout of the premises which is shown on the 
plan. 

 
9.7 Where the changes proposed are substantial or involve completely changing 

the nature of the business, it may be more appropriate to apply for a new 
premises licence. Advice may be sought from the licensing team in this 
instance. 

 
Section 10 - Temporary Event Notices  
 
10.1 Anyone over the age of eighteen may serve the Licensing Authority with a 

Temporary Event Notice. This permits people to hold an event involving 
licensable activities without having to apply for a Premises Licence or Club 
Premises Certificate.  

 
10.2 Applicants must provide a clear description of the area in which they propose 

to carry on licensable activities and must describe the event taking place at 
the premises for example, a wedding with a pay bar, the supply of alcohol at a 
particular event, a discotheque, the performance of a string quartet, a folk 
group or a rock band.  

 
10.3 Where applicants are uncertain whether or not the activities that they propose 

are licensable or require assistance with an application, they should contact 
the licensing team for further advice. 

 
10.4 Temporary Event Notices may be obtained for; 
 

 The sale of alcohol 

 The provision of regulated entertainment 

 The sale of hot food or drink between 11pm and 5am.  

Page 27

Agenda item number: 5(1)
Appendix 1

http://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/98157/guidance.pdf


 

14 
 

 
10.5 A Temporary Event Notice should be submitted to the Licensing Authority a 

minimum of 10 working days before the proposed event (Standard TENs), 

[...]
al The Committee to approve the Taxi Policy. 

Mike Smith, 
Licensing Team Leader 

01483 444387 
 

P
age 52

A
genda item

 num
ber: 6



 

May 2021 

Item Details of decision to be taken Officer 

Gambling Policy Consultation 
The Committee to consider and approve a consultation in 
relation to the Gambling Policy. 

Mike Smith, 
Licensing Team Leader 

01483 444387 
 

Sexual Entertainment Venue (SEV) 
Policy Consultation 

The Committee to consider and approve a consultation in 
relation to a Sexual Entertainment Venue (SEVs) Policy. 

Mike Smith, 
Licensing Team Leader 

01483 444387 
 

July 2021 

Item Details of decision to be taken Officer 

 
 

  

 

September 2021 

Item Details of decision to be taken Officer 

Purple Flag Update 
The Committee to receive an update in relation to Purple 
Flag. 

Mike Smith, 
Licensing Team Leader 

01483 444387 
 

Best Bar None Update 
The Committee to receive an update in relation to Best Bar 
None. 

Mike Smith, 
Licensing Team Leader 

01483 444387 
 

Sexual Entertainment Venue (SEV) 
Policy Approval 

The Committee to consider and approve a Sexual 
Entertainment Venue (SEV) Policy 

Mike Smith, 
Licensing Team Leader 

01483 444387 
 

P
age 53

A
genda item

 num
ber: 6



 

November 2021 

Item Details of decision to be taken Officer 

 
Gambling Policy Approval 

The Committee to consider and approve a Gambling Policy. 
Mike Smith, 

Licensing Team Leader 
01483 444387 

 
 
 

UNSCHEDULED ITEMS 

Item Details of decision to be taken Officer 

   

 
 

 

P
age 54

A
genda item

 num
ber: 6


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5(1) Licensing Act 2003 : Review of Statement of Licensing Policy
	Guildford Borough Council Licensing Act Policy 2021-26

	6 Licensing Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

25 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
* Councillor David Goodwin (Chairman) 

* Councillor Dennis Booth (Vice-Chairman) 
 

* Councillor Tim Anderson 
* Councillor Graham Eyre 
* Councillor Gillian Harwood 
  Councillor Gordon Jackson 
  Councillor Ted Mayne 
* Councillor Ann McShee 
* Councillor Bob McShee 
 

* Councillor Masuk Miah 
* Councillor Marsha Moseley 
* Councillor Maddy Redpath 
* Councillor Will Salmon 
* Councillor James Steel 
* Councillor Catherine Young 
 

 
*Present 

 

L15   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Gordon Jackson and Ted Mayne. 
 

L16   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

No disclosures of interest were declared. 
 

L17   MINUTES  
 

  
The minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 23 September 2020 were approved and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

L18   ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

The Chairman had no announcements. 
 

L19   LICENSING ACT 2003 : REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY  
 

The Committee received a report from the Licensing Team Leader and noted that the Licensing 
Authority, for the purposes of the Licensing Act 2003, had to review its Statement of Licensing 
Policy every five years.  The existing policy was due for review by 7 January 2021.  In May 
2020, the Licensing Committee approved a draft policy for public consultation.  The consultation 
ran from 6 July – 4 September and no comments were received.  The Committee was therefore 
asked to recommend that Council adopted the policy at its meeting on 8 December 2020.   
  
The Committee noted that at page 22 of the report, Section 6, in relation to Premises Licences 
and Club Premises Certificates, the policy stated that a premises licence was required for the 
sale of hot food and drink to the public between 11pm and 5am.  A query was raised whether 
the premises needed to be licensed outside of these hours?  The Licensing Team Leader 
confirmed that the Licensing Act 2003 dealt with licensable activities, the main one of which 
was the sale of alcohol.  In addition, there was the regulation of entertainment and provision of 
late-night refreshment.  If selling hot food prior to 11pm, premises would need to be registered 
with Environmental Health for the purposes of maintaining food safety.  Premises however did 
not need authorisation under the Licensing Act.   
  



 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

25 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

2 
 

The Committee, having considered the report; 
  
RESOLVED to recommend that Council on 8 December 2020, adopted the Statement of 
Licensing Policy 2021-26 which had been publicly consulted on.   
 
 

L20   LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

The Committee noted its work programme. 
 
 
The meeting finished at 7.11 pm 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 


